
Universiti Teknologi Mara 

POOR DNA FINGERPRINT IMAGE 
ENHANCEMENT USING ADAPTIVE CONTRAST 

ENHANCEMENT 

SUMIATI BINTI BERAHIM 

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the 
Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons) 

(Multimedia Computing) 
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences 

February 2013 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

I would like to thank to my supervisor, Dr. Nursuriati binti Jamil as an advisor to my 

research project and give me a chance to learn and explore more about image processing that I 

think a quite tough field. The appreciation is for the advices and lessons in class in order to give 

a guidance about the new things that related with this research project. 

I also would like to thank to Mrs. Ros Surya Taher as a guidance to my research project 

where she put so much effort to guide me and try to makes me understand about the research 

topic. The acknowledgement is also for the wasting time that she put a lot to me in order to give 

a best performance as a guidance and to makes me fulfill my research requirements. 

My acknowledgement is also to Mrs. Suzana Baharudin for her guidance in research 

proposal steps. The appreciation is also for her kind hearted to guide and create a friendly 

atmosphere in a lesson class for every discussion about the research. 

I would like to give thanks to Mr. Mohd Yunus Mohd Yusoff who try to help me in 

giving a lecture about what should have in the research project and how to do it in a better way. 

The thanks is for his kind hearted and for his willing to spend his time with me and my 

classmate. 

I would like to give my appreciation to my classmate and members that give me so much 

support and help me in completing this research project directly or indirectly with the discussion 

that we had along the research development process. The appreciation is also for my best friend, 

Norbaidah binti Zaini where she is the one who help me a lot in giving an idea and opinions in 

order to completing this research project by mentally and phisically. 

Special thanks to my mother who always give me an inspiration to develop and 

completing this research project and the one who is always praying for my sake along this whole 

time. 

iii 



ABSTRACT 

POOR DNA FINGERPRINT IMAGE ENHANCEMENT USING 

ADAPTIVE CONTRAST ENHANCEMENT 

This paper describes about a poor DNA fingerprint image enhancement using Adaptive Contrast 

Enhancement (ACE). This technique is used for this DNA fingerprint image in order to get a 

better and clearer image. It will stretch the details in dark areas and improving overall contrast in 

brighter areas of an image. The image has to be converted into grayscale image first before 

enhance it. Several processes has to be go through in order to get the result which is dividing the 

histogram of the luminance into dark, mid and bright areas, the regions processed independently 

by using Histogram Equalization, toned down the image depending on the shape of each region 

and taking a weighted average of the input with the Histogram Equalization output. The result 

will be the histogram of the image is stretching wisely and the contrast of an image is good 

where the dark areas stretch the details of an image nicely and the bright areas improved. 

iv 



TABLE OF CONTENT 

CONTENTS 

SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL 

DECLARATION 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

ABSTRACT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF TABLES 

PAGE 

in 

IV 

VI 

Vll 

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Proj ect B ackground 

1.2 Problem Statement 

1.3 Project Scope 

1.4 Proj ect Obj ectives 

1.5 Significance of the Proj ect 

1 

1 

2 

3 

3 

3 

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Introduction 

2.2 Digital Image Processing 

2.2.1 Image Enhancement 

2.2.1.1 Contrast Stretching 

2.2.1.2 Histogram Equalization 

2.2.1.3 Weighted Average 

5 

5 

5 

7 

8 

9 

13 



2.2.1.4 Adaptive Contrast Enhancement 

2.3 DNA Fingerprint Image 

2.4 Conclusion 

14 

15 

16 

CHAPTER 3: METHADOLOGY 

3.1 Introduction 

3.2 Research Methodology Processs 

3.2.1 Image Acquisition and Analysis 

3.2.2 Development of Image Enhancement prototype 

3.2.2.1 Proposed Algorithm 

3.2.2.2 The Development 

3.2.2.2.1 Designing Interface 

3.2.2.2.2 The Implementation 

3.2.3 Evaluation 

17 

17 

17 

18 

19 

19 

20 

21 

21 

24 

CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND FINDINGS 

4.1 Introduction 

4.2 Results 

4.3 Findings 

26 

26 

26 

30 

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION 

5.1 Introduction 

5.2 The Conclusion 

31 

31 

31 

REFERENCES 3 3 

vi 


