Universiti Teknologi Mara

POOR DNA FINGERPRINT IMAGE ENHANCEMENT USING ADAPTIVE CONTRAST ENHANCEMENT

SUMIATI BINTI BERAHIM

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons) (Multimedia Computing) Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

February 2013

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to thank to my supervisor, Dr. Nursuriati binti Jamil as an advisor to my research project and give me a chance to learn and explore more about image processing that I think a quite tough field. The appreciation is for the advices and lessons in class in order to give a guidance about the new things that related with this research project.

I also would like to thank to Mrs. Ros Surya Taher as a guidance to my research project where she put so much effort to guide me and try to makes me understand about the research topic. The acknowledgement is also for the wasting time that she put a lot to me in order to give a best performance as a guidance and to makes me fulfill my research requirements.

My acknowledgement is also to Mrs. Suzana Baharudin for her guidance in research proposal steps. The appreciation is also for her kind hearted to guide and create a friendly atmosphere in a lesson class for every discussion about the research.

I would like to give thanks to Mr. Mohd Yunus Mohd Yusoff who try to help me in giving a lecture about what should have in the research project and how to do it in a better way. The thanks is for his kind hearted and for his willing to spend his time with me and my classmate.

I would like to give my appreciation to my classmate and members that give me so much support and help me in completing this research project directly or indirectly with the discussion that we had along the research development process. The appreciation is also for my best friend, Norbaidah binti Zaini where she is the one who help me a lot in giving an idea and opinions in order to completing this research project by mentally and phisically.

Special thanks to my mother who always give me an inspiration to develop and completing this research project and the one who is always praying for my sake along this whole time.

ABSTRACT

POOR DNA FINGERPRINT IMAGE ENHANCEMENT USING ADAPTIVE CONTRAST ENHANCEMENT

This paper describes about a poor DNA fingerprint image enhancement using Adaptive Contrast Enhancement (ACE). This technique is used for this DNA fingerprint image in order to get a better and clearer image. It will stretch the details in dark areas and improving overall contrast in brighter areas of an image. The image has to be converted into grayscale image first before enhance it. Several processes has to be go through in order to get the result which is dividing the histogram of the luminance into dark, mid and bright areas, the regions processed independently by using Histogram Equalization, toned down the image depending on the shape of each region and taking a weighted average of the input with the Histogram Equalization output. The result will be the histogram of the image is stretching wisely and the contrast of an image is good where the dark areas stretch the details of an image nicely and the bright areas improved.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTEN	ITS	PAGE
SUPERVIS	OR'S APPROVAL	i
DECLARATION		ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ABSTRACT		iii
		iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS		V
LIST OF FIGURES		vi
LIST OF TABLES		vii
CHAPTER	1: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Project Background	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Project Scope	3
1.4	Project Objectives	3
1.5	Significance of the Project	3
CHAPTER	5	
2.1	Introduction	5
2.2	Digital Image Processing	5
	2.2.1 Image Enhancement	7
	2.2.1.1 Contrast Stretching	8
	2.2.1.2 Histogram Equalization	9
	2.2.1.3 Weighted Average	13

	2.2.1.4 Adaptive Contrast Enhancement	14
2.3	DNA Fingerprint Image	15
2.4	Conclusion	16
CHAPTER 3	3: METHADOLOGY	17
3.1	Introduction	17
3.2	Research Methodology Processs	17
	3.2.1 Image Acquisition and Analysis	18
	3.2.2 Development of Image Enhancement prototype	19
	3.2.2.1 Proposed Algorithm	19
	3.2.2.2 The Development	20
	3.2.2.2.1 Designing Interface	21
	3.2.2.2.2 The Implementation	21
	3.2.3 Evaluation	24
CHAPTER 4	4: RESULT AND FINDINGS	26
4.1	Introduction	26
4.2	Results	26
4.3	Findings	30
CHAPTER 5	5: CONCLUSION	31
5.1	Introduction	31
5.2	The Conclusion	31
REFERENC	ES	33